
Notes:

i. Marriage and divorce data for 2018-2024 have been updated taken into account late registration in

National Registration Department (NRD), Department of Islamic Development Malaysia (JAKIM), State Religious

Department (JAIN), Department of Syariah Judiciary Malaysia (JKSM) and Council for Native Customs &

Traditions Sarawak (MAIS).

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. The divorce statistics refer to the

date of order issued by Syariah or Civil Court.

iii. Rujuk refers only to Muslims.

General 
Marriage Rate

Median Age 
at Marriage

The Highest 
Number of Marriages 

at Age Group

General 
Divorce Rate

Median Age 
at Divorce

The Highest 
Number of Divorces 

at Age Group

38.0 yearsMale

36.0 yearsFemale

Oldest Age of 
Groom and Bride

Groom

37.6
per 1,000

population of

unmarried males

aged 18 years

and over

per 1,000

population of

unmarried

females aged

16 years and over

Bride

40.2

92 yearsGroom

91 yearsBride

29.0 yearsGroom

27.0 yearsBride

per 1,000

population of

married males

aged 18 years

and over

per 1,000

population of

married females

aged 16 years

and over

MARRIAGES

0.9% 4.1%

Male

7.9

Female

8.1

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

MARRIAGES, DIVORCES AND RUJUK STATISTICS,

MALAYSIA, 2025

2024: 190,304 2023: 188,614 2024: 60,457 2023: 58,095

30-34 years

for both sexes

2024: 5,563 2023: 5,835

RUJUK
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TOP THREE ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT:

MARRIAGES AND DIVORCES, 

MALAYSIA, 2025

Notes:
S.P.: Seberang Perai K.: Kuala W.P.: Wilayah Persekutuan

i. Statistics on marriages and divorces refer to registered records in 2024.

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. 

iii. The divorce statistics refer to the date of order issued by Syariah or Civil Court.

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Divorces

Indicator: 

Marriages

KEDAH - 02

PULAU PINANG - 07

SELANGOR - 10

7,850 2,839

Seremban: 4,169 Seremban: 1,578

Port Dickson: 980 Port Dickson: 359

Jempol: 817 Jempol: 295

6,167 2,023

Melaka Tengah: 3,747 Melaka Tengah: 1,278

Alor Gajah: 1,289 Alor Gajah: 415

Jasin: 1,131 Jasin: 330

NEGERI SEMBILAN - 05

MELAKA -04

PERAK - 08 KELANTAN - 03

TERENGGANU - 11

SARAWAK - 13

SABAH - 12

PAHANG - 06

JOHOR - 01

PERLIS - 09

2,246 604

W.P. KUALA LUMPUR - 14 

W.P. PUTRAJAYA - 16

W.P. LABUAN - 15 

10,413 4,045

509 349

499 198

38,309 12,779

Petaling: 11,015 Petaling: 3,669

Ulu Langat: 7,305 Ulu Langat: 2,754

Klang: 6,289 Klang: 1,993

14,524 4,279

Kinta: 4,440 Kinta: 1,371

Larut & Matang: 1,843 Larut & Matang: 665

Manjung: 1,653 Manjung: 410

16,518 3,240

Kota Bharu: 5,277 Kota Bharu: 1,067

Pasir Mas: 1,860 Pasir Mas: 373

Bachok: 1,601 Tumpat: 340

7,731 2,954

K. Terengganu: 1,597 K. Terengganu: 565

Kemaman: 1,371 Kemaman: 501

Besut & Dungun: 1,008 Dungun: 438

8,655 3,524

Kuantan: 2,995 Kuantan: 1,375

Temerloh: 1,023 Temerloh: 381

Pekan: 706 Maran: 292

24,737 7,826

Johor Bahru: 10,856 Johor Bahru: 3,364

Batu Pahat: 2,900 Batu Pahat: 855

Kluang: 2,046 Kluang: 796

13,315 3,983

Kota Kinabalu: 2,113 Kota Kinabalu: 784

Sandakan: 1,609 Sandakan: 499

Tawau: 1,464 Tawau: 488
16,443 4,645

Kuching: 4,237 Kuching: 1,197

Miri: 1,949 Miri: 489

Sibu: 1,555 Sibu: 413

8,949 2,452

Timur Laut: 2,306 Timur Laut: 672

S.P. Tengah: 2,137 S.P. Tengah: 591

S.P. Utara: 1,966 S.P. Utara: 507

13,439 4,717

Kuala Muda: 3,208 Kuala Muda: 1,165

Kota Setar: 2,209 Kota Setar: 807

Kulim: 1,907 Kulim: 551



Notes:

i. Marriage and divorce data for 2018-2024 have been updated taken into account late registration in

Department of Islamic Development Malaysia (JAKIM), State Religious Department (JAIN) and Department of Syariah

Judiciary Malaysia (JKSM).

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. The divorce statistics refer to the

date of order issued by Syariah Court.

iii. Rujuk refers only to Muslims.

General 
Marriage Rate

Median Age 
at Marriage

The Highest 
Number of Marriages 

at Age Group

General 
Divorce Rate

Median Age 
at Divorce

The Highest 
Number of Divorces 

at Age Group

37.0 yearsMale

35.0 yearsFemale

Oldest Age of 
Groom and Bride

per 1,000

population of

unmarried males

aged 18 years

and over

per 1,000

population of

unmarried

females aged

16 years and over

91 yearsGroom

87 yearsBride

28.0 yearsGroom

26.0 yearsBride

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

per 1,000

population of

married males

aged 18 years

and over

per 1,000

population of

married females

aged 16 years

and over

MARRIAGES

-1.8%

Groom

43.8

Bride

46.5

Male

10.0

Female

10.4

25-29 years

for both sexes

MUSLIM MARRIAGES, DIVORCES AND RUJUK STATISTICS,

MALAYSIA, 2025

2024: 137,595 2023: 140,176 2024: 47,577 2023: 44,322

30-34 years

for both sexes

2024: 5,563 2023: 5,835

RUJUK
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TOP THREE ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT:

MUSLIM MARRIAGES AND DIVORCES, 

MALAYSIA, 2025

Notes:
S.P.: Seberang Perai K.: Kuala W.P.: Wilayah Persekutuan

i. Statistics on marriages and divorces refer to registered records in 2024.

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. 

iii. The divorce statistics refer to the date of order issued by Syariah Court.

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Divorces

Indicator: 

Marriages

KEDAH - 02

PULAU PINANG - 07

SELANGOR - 10

5,657 2,289

Seremban: 2,899 Seremban: 1,253

Jempol: 624 Port Dickson: 265

Port Dickson: 598 Jempol: 251

4,688 1,720

Melaka Tengah: 2,683 Melaka Tengah: 1,058

Alor Gajah: 1,084 Alor Gajah: 384

Jasin: 921 Jasin: 278

NEGERI SEMBILAN - 05

MELAKA - 04

PERAK - 08 KELANTAN - 03

TERENGGANU - 11

SARAWAK - 13

SABAH - 12

PAHANG - 06

JOHOR - 01

PERLIS - 09

2,087 571

W.P. KUALA LUMPUR - 14

W.P. PUTRAJAYA - 16

W.P. LABUAN - 15

6,445 2,798

496 346

430 181

26,713 10,105

Petaling: 7,150 Petaling: 2,772

Ulu Langat: 5,142 Ulu Langat: 2,177

Klang: 3,849 Klang: 1,477

9,685 2,934

Kinta: 2,365 Kinta: 759

Larut & Matang: 1,291 Larut & Matang: 512

Manjung: 1,103 Manjung: 247

16,202 3,170

Kota Bharu: 5,159 Kota Bharu: 1,044

Pasir Mas: 1,835 Pasir Mas: 365

Bachok: 1,590 Tanah Merah: 322

7,632 2,920

K. Terengganu: 1,553 K. Terengganu: 553

Kemaman: 1,345 Kemaman: 491

Besut: 1,003 Dungun: 429

7,234 3,188

Kuantan: 2,589 Kuantan: 1,269

Temerloh: 809 Temerloh: 342

Pekan: 691 Maran: 287

16,713 5,652

Johor Bahru: 6,801 Johor Bahru: 2,367

Batu Pahat: 2,154 Batu Pahat: 602

Kota Tinggi: 1,367 Kluang: 567

10,430 3,522

Kota Kinabalu: 1,563 Kota Kinabalu: 663

Sandakan: 1,403 Tawau: 443

Tawau: 1,249 Sandakan: 441
6,916 2,289

Kuching: 2,510 Kuching: 856

Samarahan: 917 Miri: 214

Miri: 776 Sibu: 158

4,960 1,694

S.P. Utara: 1,410 S.P. Tengah: 418

S.P. Tengah: 1,212 S.P. Utara: 408

Barat Daya: 955 Timur Laut: 353

11,307 4,198

Kuala Muda: 2,441 Kuala Muda: 985

Kota Setar: 1,802 Kota Setar: 679

Kulim: 1,392 Kubang Pasu: 495



Notes:

i. Marriage and divorce data for 2018-2024 have been updated taken into account late registration in National Registration Department (NRD) and Council for Native Customs & Traditions Sarawak (MAIS).

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. The divorce statistics refer to the date of order issued by Civil Court.

General 
Marriage Rate

Median Age 
at Marriage

The Highest 
Number of Marriages 

at Age Group

General 
Divorce Rate

Median Age 
at Divorce

The Highest 
Number of Divorces 

at Age Group

Female

per 1,000 population of

married females aged

16 years and over

4.5

92 yearsGroom

91 yearsBride

41.0 years

Male 

37.0 years

Female

Oldest Age of 
Groom and Bride

Male

per 1,000 population of

married males aged 18 years

and over

4.3

per 1,000

population of

unmarried males

aged 18 years

and over

per 1,000

population of

unmarried

females aged

16 years and over

31.0 yearsGroom

29.0 yearsBride

MARRIAGES

-6.5%

Groom

27.5

Bride

29.6

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

NON-MUSLIM MARRIAGES AND DIVORCES STATISTICS,

MALAYSIA, 2025

2024: 52,709 2023: 48,438 2024: 12,880 2023: 13,773

30-34 yearsGroom

25-29 yearsBride

35-39 years

Male

30-34 years

Female

8.8%
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TOP THREE ADMINISTRATIVE DISTRICT:

NON-MUSLIM MARRIAGES AND DIVORCES, 

MALAYSIA, 2025

Notes:
SP: Seberang Perai K.: Kuala W.P.: Wilayah Persekutuan

*           Number of marriages/divorces are too small to be published.

i. Statistics on marriages and divorces refer to registered records in 2024.

ii. The divorce statistics cannot be compared with the current year marriage statistics. 

iii. The divorce statistics refer to the date of order issued by Civil Court.

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Divorces

Indicator: 

Marriages

KEDAH - 02

PULAU PINANG - 07

SELANGOR - 10

2,193 550

Seremban: 1,270 Seremban: 325

Port Dickson: 382 Port Dickson: 94

Tampin: 212 Jempol: 44

1,479 303

Melaka Tengah: 1,064 Melaka Tengah: 220

Jasin: 210 Jasin: 52

Alor Gajah: 205 Alor Gajah: 31

NEGERI SEMBILAN - 05

MELAKA - 04

PERAK - 08 KELANTAN - 03

TERENGGANU - 11

SARAWAK - 13

SABAH - 12

PAHANG - 06

JOHOR - 01

PERLIS - 09

159 33

W.P. KUALA LUMPUR - 14

W.P. PUTRAJAYA - 16

W.P. LABUAN - 15

3,968 1,247

13 *

69 17

11,596 2,674

Petaling: 3,865 Petaling: 897

Klang: 2,440 Ulu Langat: 577

Ulu Langat: 2,163 Klang: 516

4,839 1,345

Kinta: 2,075 Kinta: 612

Larut & Matang: 552 Manjung: 163

Manjung: 550 Larut & Matang: 153

316 70

Kota Bharu: 118 Kota Bharu: 23

Tumpat: 49 Tumpat: 23

Tanah Merah: 33 Pasir Mas: 8

99 34

K. Terengganu: 44 K. Terengganu: 12

Kemaman: 26 Kemaman: 10

Dungun: 11 Dungun: 9

1,421 336

Kuantan: 406 Kuantan: 106

Temerloh: 214 Bentong: 55

Bentong: 212 Raub: 47

8,024 2,174

Johor Bahru: 4,055 Johor Bahru: 997

Batu Pahat: 746 Batu Pahat: 253

Kulai: 725 Kluang: 229

2,885 461

Kota Kinabalu: 550 Kota Kinabalu: 121

Penampang: 308 Penampang: 71

Keningau: 237 Sandakan: 58
9,527 2,356

Kuching: 1,727 Kuching: 341

Miri: 1,173 Miri: 275

Sibu: 1,094 Sibu: 255

3,989 758

Timur Laut: 1,482 Timur Laut: 319

S.P. Tengah: 925 S.P. Tengah: 173

S.P. Selatan: 570 S.P. Utara: 99

2,132 519

Kuala Muda: 767 Kuala Muda: 180

Kulim: 515 Kota Setar: 128

Kota Setar: 407 Kulim: 90



GENERAL MARRIAGE RATE (GMR), 

MALAYSIA, 2025

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Notes:

W.P.: Wilayah Persekutuan

Statistics on marriages refer to registered records in 2024.
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GENERAL DIVORCE RATE (GDR), 

MALAYSIA, 2025

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)

Notes:

W.P.: Wilayah Persekutuan

Statistics on divorces refer to registered records in 2024.

8
.1

9
.8

9
.4

9
.0 1
0

.0

9
.2

7
.9

9
.6

5
.9

5
.2

8
.1

7
.0

1
1

.8

7
.8 8

.8

1
3

.8

7
.98

.7 9
.6

9
.4

9
.2 9

.9

1
0

.3

7
.7

9
.7

6
.0

5
.3

8
.3

7
.4

1
2

.0

8
.1 8
.7

1
5

.5

8
.1

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

Johor Kedah Kelantan Melaka Negeri

Sembilan

Pahang Perak Perlis Pulau Pinang Sabah Sarawak Selangor Terengganu W.P. Kuala

Lumpur

W.P. Labuan W.P.

Putrajaya

Malaysia

R
a
te

 (
p

e
r 

1
,0

0
0

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

m
a
rr

ie
d

 m
a
le

s 

a
g

e
d

 1
8

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r 

o
r 

fe
m

a
le

s 

a
g

e
d

 1
6

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r)

State

General Divorce Rate (GDR), Malaysia

Male Female

Malaysia

1
0

.1

1
0

.9

9
.6 1

1
.1 1

3
.0

1
0

.9

9
.4 1
0

.3

9
.4

6
.7

1
2

.0

9
.6

1
2

.0

1
2

.0

1
0

.3

1
4

.0

1
0

.01
1

.0

1
0

.8

9
.6 1

1
.2 1

3
.2

1
2

.2

9
.1 1
0

.3

9
.7

6
.9

1
2

.8

1
0

.2 1
2

.2

1
2

.7

0
.8

1
5

.7

1
0

.4

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

16.0

18.0

20.0

Johor Kedah Kelantan Melaka Negeri

Sembilan

Pahang Perak Perlis Pulau Pinang Sabah Sarawak Selangor Terengganu W.P. Kuala

Lumpur

W.P. Labuan W.P.

Putrajaya

Malaysia

R
a
te

 (
p

e
r 

1
,0

0
0

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

m
a
rr

ie
d

 M
u

sl
im

 

m
a
le

s 
a
g

e
d

 1
8

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r 

o
r 

fe
m

a
le

s 

a
g

e
d

 1
6

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r)

State

Muslim General Divorce Rate (GDR)

Male Female

5
.4

5
.3

4
.3 4
.4

5
.2

3
.7

5
.9

4
.4

3
.2

1
.9

6
.1

3
.4

4
.5

4
.4

3
.5

4
.5

4
.3

5
.7

5
.1

4
.8

4
.7

4
.7

4
.2

5
.8

5
.3

3
.2

2
.1

6
.2

3
.6

4
.6

4
.5

3
.1

9
.2

4
.5

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Johor Kedah Kelantan Melaka Negeri

Sembilan

Pahang Perak Perlis Pulau Pinang Sabah Sarawak Selangor Terengganu W.P. Kuala

Lumpur

W.P. Labuan W.P.

Putrajaya

Malaysia

R
a
te

 (
p

e
r 

1
,0

0
0

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

 o
f 

m
a
rr

ie
d

 N
o

n
-M

u
sl

im
 

m
a
le

s 
a
g

e
d

 1
8

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r 

o
r 

fe
m

a
le

s 

a
g

e
d

 1
6

 y
e
a
rs

 a
n

d
 o

v
e
r)

State

Non-Muslim General Divorce Rate (GDR)
Male Female

Malaysia

Malaysia



MID-YEAR POPULATION ESTIMATES, 

NUMBER OF LIVE BIRTHS AND DEATHS BY STATE, 

MALAYSIA, 2025
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Notes:
i. The added total may differ due to rounding.

ii. The population statistics refer to mid-year population estimates 2024.

iii. The live births and deaths refer to data 2024.

Sources:
i. Current population estimates, Malaysia, 2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia.

ii. Vital Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, Department of Statistics Malaysia.

Indicator

Population

Live Births

and 

Deaths

Total (‘000) Total

Male (‘000) Male

Female (‘000) Female

Source: Marriage, Divorce and Rujuk Statistics, Malaysia, 2025, 

Department of Statistics Malaysia (DOSM)
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SEMBILAN - 05

MELAKA - 04

PERAK - 08

KELANTAN - 03

TERENGGANU - 11

SARAWAK - 13

SABAH - 12

PAHANG - 06

JOHOR - 01

PERLIS - 09

W.P. 

KUALA LUMPUR - 14

W.P. 

PUTRAJAYA - 16
W.P. 

LABUAN - 15


